
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 17th September, 2010 
Time: 9.30 am for 10.00 am start 
Venue: Holmes Chapel Library, London Road, Holmes Chapel 

CW4 7AP 
 
 
Location Map for Holmes Chapel Library on Page 1 
 
1. Apologies for Absence (10.00 - 10.05)   
 
2. Minutes and Matters Arising (10.05 - 10.15)  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Cheshire Local Access Forum held on 18 June 2010.  

 
3. Feedback from Working Groups and Best Practice Recommendations to Parish 

Councils (10.15 - 10.45)   
 
 John White to report on the progress with the Working Groups and Best Practice 

Recommendations to Parish Councils 
 

4. Proposed Changes to Natural England (10.45 - 11.00)  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 John White to report on the proposed changes by the Government to Natural England 

 
5. Local Service Delivery - Devolution of Powers from Borough Councils to Parish 

Councils (11.00 to 11.15)   
 
 Helen Connolly and John White to report on the devolution of powers from Borough 

Councils to Parish Councils 
 

6. Cheshire East Draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026 (11.15 - 11.30)  
(Pages 17 - 76) 

 
 Genni Butler to report on the Draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan for Cheshire East 

 
 
 



 
 
7. Cheshire West and Chester Draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026 

(11.30 - 11.45)   
 
 Denise Snelson to report on the Draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan for Cheshire 

West and Chester 
 

8. Rights of Way Improvement Plan Updates (11.45 - 12.00)  (Pages 77 - 82) 
 
 Denise Snelson (Cheshire West and Chester) and Genni Butler (Cheshire East) to 

report on the projects in the current Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 
 

9. Feedback from North West Regional Chairs' Meeting (12.00 - 12.15)   
 
 John White to report on the items discussed at the meeting of the North West 

Regional Chairs’ meeting 
 

10. Reports from Members (12.15 - 12.30)   
 
11. Any Other Business   
 
12. Date of Next Meeting   
 
 The next meeting of the Cheshire Local Access Forum will be on Friday 10 December 

2010. 
 



Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



  

MEETING : CHESHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
DATE : 17 SEPTEMBER 2010 
   
REPORT OF : DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
Contact : Rachel Graves 
Officer  Tel: 01270 686473 
  Email: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
  
To confirm the minutes of the Cheshire Local Access Forum held on 18 June 2010 
(copy attached). 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHESHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM held 
on Friday 18 June 2010 at Groundwork Cheshire, Northwich. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Forum Members John White (in the Chair) 
 Robert Anderson  
 Neil Collie 
 Helen Connolly 
 Ken Edwards 
 Andy Gildon 
 Andrew Needham 
 Keith Osborn 
 Keith Pennyfather 
 Michael Scott 
 John Taylor 
 Kath Wurcbacher 
  
        
Officers and others Genni Butler, Cheshire East Council 
 Rachel Graves, Cheshire East Council 
 Amy Rushton, Cheshire East Council 
 Angela Simpson, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Denise Snelson, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Graham Dutton, Warrington Borough Council   
   
 
  Action  

 
12 MEMBERSHIP CHANGE 

 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey had replaced Councillor Rachel Bailey as 
the Cheshire East Council representative on the Forum. 
 

 

13 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Rhoda Bailey and Dale Langham. 
 

 

14 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
 
Matters Arising  - Minute 38 Local Transport Plan 
It was reported that feedback on the Local Transport Plan for 
Cheshire West and Chester would be presented to the Forum at the 
December meeting.  It was suggested that Cheshire East Council 
also be invited to give a presentation to the Forum. 
 
Minute 5 – Links with Parishes 
Genni Butler reported that one further response to the Footpath 
Warden survey had been received. 
 
Long Distance Footpaths in Cheshire 
As requested at last meeting, a list of long distance footpaths in 

 

 
Page 5



 
 

Cheshire had been collated using information from Ordnance Survey 
Maps, the Long Distance Walkers Association and other walking 
groups.  It was suggested that perhaps the Forum could help 
promote any paths that were underused. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2010 be agreed 
as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 3 -  A556 Project 
Fourth paragraph to include an additional sentence in relation to 
disabled user and amended to read as follows: 
“Forum members asked a number of questions about the proposed 
route and survey to which the officers from Jacobs responded.  In 
response to a question Jacobs undertook to devise a formula to 
identify disabled users groups and carry out interviews to find out 
their specific requirements.  The Forum was asked to submit any 
further comments to Anna McFarlane…” 
 

15 BEST PRACTICE RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CHESHIRE 
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM TO PARISH AND TOWN COUNCILS 
 
Andy Gildon and Mike Scott reported on the work to date on the best 
practice recommendations to Parish and Town Councils.   
 
A leaflet had been drafted which detailed best practice activities 
which could be undertaken by Town and Parish Councils and 
suggested ideas for promoting and developing the use of paths. 
 
Discussion took place on ways to contact Parish and Town Councils 
to involve them in this work.  Suggestions included Forum Members 
approaching the Councils in the areas where they live, and working 
though the Local Strategic Partnerships and Community Forums, 
which Town and Parish representatives on them.   
 
Andy Gildon and Mike Scott agreed to look into these suggestions 
and report back. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
ter detailed the incorporation 
of the Public Right of Way function into the Green Space Service and 
the resulting changes to the Green Space Team structure.  Work 
was being undertaken to create a Greenspace Strategy which would 
set out a vision and an action plan based on an assessment of 
community needs and aspirations for maximum cultural and 
recreational activity within the natural environment.  The key areas of 
work undertaken by the Green Space Team during the last 12 
months were as follows: 
• Green Space Strategy Development 
• Engagement of User Groups 
• Cheshire Local Access Forum (CLAF) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7



 
 

• Cheshire Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2006-2011 (ROWIP) 
• Network Maintenance 
• Definitive Map and Legal Orders 
 

19 RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATES AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY IMPROVEMENT 2 DEVELOPMENT 
 
Members were updated on the Rights of Way Improvement Plans 
(ROWIP) for Cheshire.  The report received outlined details of the 
current projects on general infrastructure, access for equestrians and 
off road cyclists, accessibility and events and promotions.  Progress 
on the following projects was reports: 
 
Cheshire East: 

• Connect2 Crewe to Nantwich Greenway 
• FP17 Bollington upgrade to Bridleway 
• Nantwich Riverside Loop 
• Publicity of improvements and ROWIP 

 
Cheshire West and Chester 

• Walks for All  
• Accessibility 
• Cheshire West and Chester publications & events 
 

The new Cheshire East Right of Way Improvement Plan was being 
developed and would comprise a 15 year strategy covering 2011-
2026 and 3 year implementation plans.  Consultation was being 
carried out and would initially concentrate on confirming that the 
priorities identified for the first ROWIP remained valid for Cheshire 
East.  As part of the consultation process Forum members were 
encouraged to complete a questionnaire on the priorities.     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ALL 

20 PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY REGULATORY DECISION MAKING 
 
Angela Simpson, Greenspace Manager, sought the views of the 
Forum on the proposed changes to the way in which the Cheshire 
West and Chester Public Rights of Way Committee functioned. 
 
It was proposed that regulatory decisions on public rights of way 
matters such as Definitive Map Modifications Orders, Public Path 
Orders and Village Green applications be delegated to officer with 
provision for certain decisions to be referred up by officers or ‘called-
in’ by Members for decision by the Committee where appropriate.   
 
As a result, the Rights of Way Committee would not meet as 
frequently as at present so alternatives were being considered 
through which recommendations to the Executive on Public Rights of 
Way policy and budgets matters could be debated and formulated.  It 
was therefore proposed that the Cheshire Local Access Forum 
formally undertook this role.    
 
Members of the Forum were concerned that the regulatory decision 

 

Page 8



 
 

making was being taken out of the public domain. The Rights of Way 
Committee had been one of the most publicly attended meetings.   
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that the following response 
would be submitted to the Cheshire West and Chester Council: 
 

The Cheshire Local Access Forum notes with concern the 
changes in governance for decisions and advice in relation to 
Public Rights of Way in Cheshire West and Chester. 

 
The Cheshire Local Access Forum's view is the following: 
 
 (1)  It accepts further delegation of responsibility in regulatory 

matters to officers. 
 

 (2)  It endorses the clear need for full information to be provided 
to the Chairman and sent to Ward Members on regulatory 
recommendations so that the 'call-in' procedure can work 
effectively. 

 
 (3) The Cheshire Local Access Forum very strongly advise that 

the political membership and structures of the Public Rights 
of Way Committee should be maintained to comment on 
policies and proposals in relation to all Public Rights of Way 
matters budgetary & otherwise by Cheshire West and 
Chester Council. 

 
(4)   The Cheshire Local Access Forum is prepared to become 

an advisory body to the Executive, as it is now, for all 
matters relating to the Cheshire West and Chester Public 
Rights of Way network. 

 
 (5)  The Cheshire Local Access Forum is concerned that it 

should have a consistent role in advising both Cheshire 
West and Chester and Cheshire East Councils. 

 
21 FEEDBACK FROM NORTH WEST REGIONAL LAF CHAIRS’ 

MEETING 
 
The Chairman had attended a meeting of the North West Regional 
Chairs’ on 10 June 2010.  The main topics which had been 
discussed were : 

• Constitution and Terms of Reference 
• Manchester Local Access Forum 
• Gating Orders 
• Costal Access 
• Budget for Training  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

22 REPORTS FROM MEMBERS 
 
Ken Edwards reported that Bollington would be holding a Walking 
Festival in 15 to 31 October 2010.   

 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 

 
Neil Collie reported that he had attended a User Group meeting for 
SEMMMS A6 project.   
 
John White reported he had been consulted on an alleygate in 
Ellesmere Port.  He had also received details on the Halton Local 
Transport Plan consultation 
 

23 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
There were no items of other business. 
 

 
 

24 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting would take place on Friday 17 September 2010 at 
a venue to be confirmed. 
 

  

  
 
   

Page 10



RICHARD ANKERS SAUL BURTON ROBYN MOSELEY STEVE HOLDEN

MARY LAVERY DENISE SNELSON
GREENSPACE NETWORK 

OFFICER (SOUTH)
GREENSPACE RANGER GREENSPACE RANGER

GREENSPACE NETWORK OFFICER 
(EAST OF BOROUGH)

PROJECT OFFICER PROJECT OFFICER 0151 3281892 0151 327 5145 0151 3571991 01606 301485
01606 288541 01606 271931 RESPONSIBLE FOR: RESPONSIBLE FOR: RESPONSIBLE FOR: RESPONSIBLE FOR:

Playbuilder delivery of year 1 and 2 
sites and securing match.

Produce the Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan for the
[...]
nspace Manager as 
required.

LAURA SHAKESHAFT RICHARD SNOW

0151 3272084 01606 271736

GREENSPACE RANGER
GREENSPACE 

RANGER

CHESTER MEADOWS

Greenspace Network                        
(Rights of Way 
maintenance and 
enforcement) south of 
borough.

STANNEY WOODS
ASHTONS AND 

NEWMANS FLASHES

MERSEY FOREST SITES MARSHALLS ARM

NESTON SITES
BARNTON TUNNEL 

TOP

GREENSPACE RANGER

01606 301484

FLAXMERE MOSS
TONY BLACKLEDGE

01606 593133

RESPONSIBLE FOR:

WINSFORD FLASH

ANGELA SIMPSON

GREENSPACE MANAGER

STRATEGY NETWORK AND OPERATIONS

SENIOR GREENSPACE OFFICER (OPERATIONS AND NETWORK)SENIOR GREENSPACE OFFICER (STRATEGY)

GREENSPACE DEVELOPMENT OFFICERGREENSPACE POLICY OFFICER

WEAVER PARKWAY

DAIRY HOUSE 
MEADOWS

BANDSHED WOOD

BARNTON TUNNEL 
TOP

SIMON WOOD DAVE COMER

GREENSPACE RANGER

RANGER

Develop and implement policy to ensure the effective 
protection and management of the Greenspace and 
rights of way network across the borough and to 
provide policy and technical input to the Greenspace 
Strategy.

GREENSPACE OPERATIONS AND NETWORK TEAM LEADER (WEST) GREENSPACE OPERATIONS AND NETWORK TEAM LEADER (EAST)

0151 3571911

RESPONSIBLE FOR:
0152 327 5145 01606 7774101606 77741

ANDY JAMES

RESPONSIBLE FOR:

Support management of S106 funds. 

Support any further greenspace 
development projects and 10 year 
capital programme delivery.

SHACKLEY MERE

WADES CLOUGH
WESTMINSTER PARK

01606 593133

RESPONSIBLE FOR: RESPONSIBLE FOR: RESPONSIBLE FOR:

CALDY VALLEY

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
   

MEETING : CHESHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
DATE : 17 SEPTEMBER 2010 
   
REPORT OF : COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS DEVELOPMENT OFFICERS  
Contact : Genni Butler & Denise Snelson 
Officer  01606 271817 or 01606 271931 
   

PROPOSED CHANGES TO NATURAL ENGLAND 

1. Introduction 

1.0 The new government, in light of the budget deficit, have initiated proposed 
changes to government departments and organisations including Natural 
England.  Here follows notes from a meeting between Local Access Forum 
chairs and representatives from Natural England outlining possible future 
scenarios and consequences for Forums.  

2. Proposed changes 

2.0 All government departments have been asked to cut budgets by 30% or so 
over the next few years (DEFRA included in that and has asked all agencies 
to consider as well). 

2.1 More recently, being asked to undergo a 40% cut exercise as well.  In Natural 
England, we have made £7.4m of savings this year. 

2.2 Internal Natural England Performance Efficiency Programme (PEP) review 
work is looking at implications of this within Natural England (how do we do 
this and what would it look like). 

2.3 Cuts will be painful as Natural England has already gone through an efficiency 
programme since its birth over last few years (V.E.R, rationalisation of office 
estates etc). 

2.4 Changes not just driven by ‘financial’ motives but also in tune with the ‘big 
society/localism’ agenda that the coalition government are looking to pursue. 

2.5 Uncertainty at this stage over future levels of funding and resources for LAFs 
over the next few years from Natural England. 

2.6 Regional structures not ‘in favour’ in current coalition government – so future 
landscape is likely to be very different in the future. 

2.7 New structures could present problems but also some big opportunities in that 
it allows us to focus on very specific issues that currently straddle borders. 

2.8 Natural England job cuts – expected to make 400 cuts in 2011/12 with more 
possible in the future (this in addition to FTA, short term staff etc). 

Agenda Item 4Page 13



 

 

2.9 Walking for Health/Department of Health programme (and its staff) – likely to 
be progressed in the future by transferring over to a new ‘body’/organisation. 

2.10 Current timeline is moving very fast and more likely that decisions will need to 
be taken asap thus reducing the potential for widespread consultation. 

2.11 Current thinking around future of Natural England work / structures: 

2.12 Overall remit of the organisation is likely to remain the same. 

2.13 Looking at different organisational structures (landscape, super-regions, 
national teams leading etc). 

2.14 Coastal access - to continue but delivery model and timescales likely to be 
different than originally perceived. 

2.15 Natural England likely to focus on evaluation, setting standards, evidence, 
research, monitoring and delivery with ‘policy development’ being owned or 
moved back to government departments (to become less ‘grey’ than is 
currently the case). Natural England to provide support, technical advice to 
policy makers.  Also a shift of some current delivery to other non-government 
organisations / 3rd sector bodies.  

2.16 England Access Forum –in this context then it may be that the future of the 
Forum lies with DEFRA as opposed to Natural England as DEFRA will be the 
body who will be setting policy in the future . 

2.17 Natural Environment White Paper – being launched and a key document for 
Local Access Forums/England Access Forum to consider. 

3. TIMESCALES 

3.0 Spending Review – Autumn 2010 that will set out spending for next few year 
and this will help us to determine what we can and cannot do. 

3.1 Natural England (between now and April 2011) will be reorganising and 
redefining what we do to fit in with budget cuts (could involve fairly large 
internal changes but not sure how this will look like for external partners). 

3.2 April 2011 – Natural England will be smaller, more focussed organisation with 
a different organisational structure. 

3.3 Results of Performance Efficiency Programme review will be agreed internally 
and then to DEFRA before finally setting out a clear way forward for our work. 

3.4 Natural England hope to have some more definitive ‘answers’ by end of year 
2010 / early New Year 2011, if not sooner. 

Page 14



 
 
 
RECOMMENDED:    
 
That the report be noted and the Forum consider: 

• internal dialogue and discussions with a range of bodies – including Natural 
England, authorities and others as everyone starts to try and re-position 
themselves for the next few years; and, 

• it may be useful for the Forum to review and consider its role, function and 
mission (in the context of the Local Access Forum guidance and Regulations) 
with respect not only to their authorities, but also to the relationship and role of 
North West Local Access Forum and England Access Forum, Natural 
England and other the other s94 bodies. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

MEETING : CHESHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
DATE : 17 SEPTEMBER 2010 
   
REPORT OF : COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
Contact : Genni Butler  
Officer  01606 271817  
   

CHESHIRE EAST DRAFT RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011-2026 
 
1 As members will be aware, it is a statutory duty under section 60 of the 

Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 for every local highway authority to 
prepare and publish a Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 

 
2 The aim of a ROWIP is to assess:- 

• the extent to which local rights of way meet the present and likely future 
needs of the public;  

• the opportunities provided by local rights of way for exercise and other 
forms of open-air recreation and the enjoyment of the authority’s area; 
and, 

• the accessibility of local rights of way to blind and partially sighted persons 
and others with mobility problems. 

 
3 The new Cheshire East Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) is being 

developed, in line with the Local Transport Plan 3 into which it is required to be 
integrated.  The ROWIP comprises a 15 year strategy covering 2011-2026 
and 3-year implementation plans.   
 

4 Based on public consultation and other research, the draft strategy document 
will be presented to the Rights of Way Committee on 21st September 2010.  
This will be to seek recommendation for the Portfolio Holder to approve the 
document to go out to public consultation during October and November.   
 

5 The draft strategy document is presented here as Appendix A.  Please note 
that as the LTP3 draft document is finalised, changes in wording may be 
made, but the essence of the policies and initiatives will remain. 

 
 
RECOMMENDED:   
 
That  
(1) Forum Members consider the report for discussion and comment; and, 
 
(2) That Members encourage their wider networks to comment on the Draft 

ROWIP during the public consultation period.   

Agenda Item 6Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Draft Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan 
2011-2026 
 

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

England Cheshire East

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f n
et

w
or

k 
by

 le
ng

th

Byway Open to All Traffic

Restricted Byway

Public Bridleway

Public Footpath

Page 31



Cheshire East - Density of Recorded Public Rights of Way

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Cheshire East Council. 100049045 2010.

Density (Metres / Square KM)
1 - 1000 Metres

1000 - 2000 Metres

2000 - 3000 Metres

3000 - 4000 Metres

>4000 metres

Data from the Definitive Map and Statement
of Public Rights of Way for Cheshire East 02 June 2010

Page 32



Cheshire East - Density of Public Footpaths

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Cheshire East Council. 100049045 2010.
[...]
ROGRESS ON THE RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN – CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Project Completio
n date Partners Detail Update September 2010 

Bollington – bridge 
over canal at Clarence 
Mill to link towpath 
(FP52 Bollington) with 
Clarence Road 

ongoing 

Bollington Civic Society, 
British Waterways, 
Friends of Bollington 
Recreation Ground, 
adjacent landowner 

Project lead = Richard Doran & Civic Society. PROW involvement = 
helping with any shortfall and dealing with the dedication of a PROW 
across new structure and down British Waterways’ track to park & 
adjacent circular loop.  Opportunities identified and approach made to 
BW. 
 

• Initial BW response received: 
suggesting permissive path 

Bollington upgrade of 
FP17 to bridleway 
status 

Ongoing 
Landowners, KRIV, 
Bollington Town Council 
Footpaths Committee 

Landowners have agreed to upgrade a footpath to bridleway status.  
This will link a cul-de-sac bridleway in Rainow parish.  Local support 
and opposition. 
• CE PROW Committee approval gained 10th June 2010 

• Creation agreements being 
signed and sealed 

• Works scheduled for Oct/Nov 
• Improvements to gates and 
surfacing on Rainow Br43  

LTP Area Programme 
Crewe and Nantwich – 
Crewe to Nantwich 
greenway 

Ongoing 
SUSTRANS, Highways, 
Weaver Valley Regional 
Park 

Creation of new bridleway link between Crewe (Queen’s Park) and 
Nantwich Riverside over land owned by the Beam Heath Trust. Part of 
the Sustrans ‘Connect 2’ project using the People’s Millions Lottery 
Money.  
 
• Applications for funding secured. Design and landowner negotiations 
continue.  Public consultation exercise to follow.  

• Stakeholder group established 
• CE PROW Committee approval gained 10th June 2010 

• Planning permission being 
submitted 

• Negotiations with landowners 
continuing 

Nantwich Riverside 
Loop  ongoing 

British Waterways, 
Nantwich Town Council, 
Shropshire Union Canal 
Society, Nantwich Civic 
Society, Acton, Henhull 
and Edleston Pari
[...]
ntionally left blank


	Agenda
	Location Map for Holmes Chapel Library on Page 1
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising (10.05 - 10.15)
	CLAF Minutes 18 June 10
	Greenspace Structural Diagram

	4 Proposed Changes to Natural England (10.45 - 11.00)
	6 Cheshire East Draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2026 (11.15 - 11.30)
	Draft ROWIP 07.09.10 RGB

	8 Rights of Way Improvement Plan Updates (11.45 - 12.00)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Local Access Forum 
held on Friday, 17th September, 2010 at Holmes Chapel Library, London 

Road, Holmes Chapel, CW4 7AP 
 

PRESENT 
 
Forum Members  John White (in the Chair) 
    Robert Anderson  
    Neil Collie 
    Helen Connolly 
    Ken Edwards 
    Andy Gildon 
    Dale Langham 
    Andrew Needham 
    Keith Osborn 
    Keith Pennyfather 
    Kath Wurcbacher 
        
Officers and others Genni Butler, Cheshire East Council 
    Rachel Graves, Cheshire East Council 
    Mike Taylor, Cheshire East Council  
    Hazel Barber, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
    Dee McCarthy, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
    Adele Mayer, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
    Denise Snelson, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
    Graham Dutton, Warrington Borough Council   
 
 
  Action  
25 25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Rhoda Bailey, Michael Scott and 
John Taylor. 
 

 

26 26 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
Matters Arising 
Minute 20 – Public Rights of Way Regulatory Decision Making 
Andrew Needham and Adele Mayer reported on the new 
procedures in Cheshire West and Chester for dealing with 
applications made under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, 
Highways Act 1980 and the Town and Country Planning Act. 
Details of the application, consultation and investigation would be 
posted on the Coucnil’s website for 28 days before a decision was 
made.  The decision for approval was delegated to the Head of 
Service except when a report was called in by a Councillor to be 
heard by the Public Rights of Way Committee.  

 
As the Forum had a role on advising on policy matter it was 
suggested that Councillor Richard Short, Culture and Recreation 

 



Portfolio Holder be invited to attend a future meeting to report on 
the impact of the decision making changes in Cheshire West and 
Chester.   
 
As the next meeting was too late in the Budget Consultation 
process for the Forum to be consulted, it was suggested that the 
first meeting of the Greenspaces Forum be held in time for 
consultation to take place on the Greenspaces/Rights of Way 
Budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2010 be agreed 
as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 17 – Working Groups 
Under Represented Groups – ‘Bob Andrews’ be amended to read 
‘Bob Anderson’. 

27  
27 28 FEEDBACK FROM WORKING GROUPS AND BEST PRACTICE 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO PARISH COUNCILS  
 
Andy Gildon reported on the progress with the Best Practice 
Recommendations to Parish and Town Councils since the last 
meeting and asked for the Forum’s advice on the best way to get 
the Recommendations as an item on Parish Council agendas.  It 
was suggested that a copy be sent to all Town and Parish 
Councils and that Forum Members follow this up by making 
contact with the Town and Parish Council.  A method of contacting 
the Parish Clerks would be agreed with Andy. 
 
Members reported on the progress with the Working Groups 
established at the last meeting.  The Groups were in the process 
of setting up their first meetings and agreeing the remit of their 
Group. Progress would be reported at the next meeting in 
December. 

29  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AG/GB/DS 
 

28 30 PROPOSED CHANGES TO NATURAL ENGLAND  
31  
The Chairman reported on the proposed changes by the 
Government to Natural England. 
 
The Government had announced, in the light of the budget deficit, 
proposed changes to government departments and organisations 
including Natural England.  Local Access Forum Chairs had met 
with representatives from Natural England to discuss the possible 
future scenarios and consequences for Forums. 
 
The role of Natural England was likely to focus on evaluation, 
setting standards, evidence, research, monitoring and delivery 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



with ‘policy’ development’ being owned or moved back to 
government departments.  Natural England was to provide support 
and technical advice to policy makers.  Between now and April 
2011 it would be reorganised and redefined to become a smaller, 
more focussed organisation.   
 
There was uncertainty about the future level of funding and 
resources for Local Access Forums.  England Access Forum 
future could lie with Department of Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA) as opposed to Natural England as DEFRA would 
be the body setting policy in the future.  The Natural Environment 
White Paper would be a key document for England Access Forum 
and Local Access Forums to consider. 
 
It was suggested that a representative from Natural England be 
invited to the Forum once the changes have taken place. 

32  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GB/DS 

29 33 LOCAL SERVICE DELIVERY - DEVOLUTION OF POWERS 
FROM BOROUGH COUNCILS TO PARISH COUNCILS  

34  
Helen Connolly reported on the proposals for the devolution of 
powers from Borough Councils to Parish Councils. 
 
Cheshire East Council’s Cabinet had received a report on 19 July 
which outlined the Council’s approach to the implementation of the 
transfer and devolution of functions and services to Town and 
Parish Councils.  The report could be viewed on the Council’s 
website –www.cheshireeast.gov.uk.  The Council’s ambition was 
to empower others to provide more relevant, responsive and value 
for money local public services, where appropriate, through local 
service delivery by working with Town and Parish Councils to 
promote and enhance their opportunities to deliver services for 
which they had powers and duties. 
 
In October, the Council would be holding a number of meetings 
with Parish Councils to outline these proposals. 
 
Denise Snelson agreed to find out what Cheshire West and 
Chester Council was doing in relation to the devolution of powers. 

35  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DS 

30 36 CHESHIRE EAST DRAFT RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 2011-2026  
 
Genni Butler reported on the Cheshire East Draft Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan 2011-2026 
 
It was a statutory duty under section 60 of the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Act 200 for every local authority to prepare and 
publish a Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP).   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The draft Cheshire East ROWIP had been developed in line with 
the Local Transport Plan 3 into which it was required to be 
integrated.   
 
The ROWIP consisted of five sections: 

• Introduction 
• Evaluation of current ROWIP 
• Network Assessment 
• Demand Assessment 
• What needed to be done 
 

The Forum was asked to comment on the draft ROWIP and 
Members discussed each of the sections.  Issues discussed 
included access to public rights of way and that even though use 
of public transport was encouraged, walkers, riders and cyclists 
tended to use their own vehicles and lack of parking provision was 
a problem and could deter people using the rights of way. 
 
Neil Collie suggested the following addition to the Initiatives - 
Walking, which was supported by the Forum: 
 
“Safety Improvements:  support the development, on safety 
grounds, of low cost measures, such as verge improvements and 
provision of footways on rural roads so as to encourage travel by 
foot, cycle and on horseback.” 
 
The draft ROWIP would be presented to the Rights of Way 
Committee on 21 September 2010 to seek recommendation for 
the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing to approve the 
document to go out to public consultation during October and 
November. 
 
Forum Members were asked to encourage their wider networks to 
comment on the draft ROWIP during the public consultation 
period. 

37  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALL 

31 38 CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER DRAFT RIGHTS OF WAY 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2011-2026  
 
Denise Snelson reported on the Cheshire West and Chester Draft 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2011-2016.   
 
A consultation exercise had been carried out to collect information 
on how people felt about their countryside and Greenspace 
Access Network.  Also an Open Space Audit and Assessment of 
Need Household survey had been carried out.  The results of 
these had been use to produce a Statement of Action and 
Improvement Implementation Plan  
 
The Statement of Action consisted of six sections: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• Assets and Maintenance 
• Economic Growth 
• Better safety, security and health 
• Quality of Life 
• Climate Change 
• Greater Equality of Opportunity 

Each section outlined the actions which would be taken to improve 
access to the Greenspaces Network. 
 
The draft ROWIP would go out for formal consultation in October 
and copies would be sent to Forum Members. 

39  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DS 
 

32 40 RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATES  
41  
Members were updated on the Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
(ROWIP) for Cheshire.  The report received outlined details of the 
current projects on the general infrastructure, access for 
equestrians and off road cyclists, accessibility and events and 
promotions.  Progress on the following projects was reported: 
 
Cheshire East: 

• Bollington – bridge over canal at Clarence Mill  
• Bollington – upgrade of footpath to bridleway 
• Connect 2 Nantwich to Crewe Greenway 
• Nantwich Riverside Loop 
• Discovercheshire.co.uk 
• Publicity for PROW and access matters 

 
Cheshire West and Chester 

• Flintshire to Neston Cycleway 
• North West Coastal Trail 
• Weaver Way and associated projects 
• Bishop Bennett Way Road 
• Dutton Horse Crossing, Weaver Way 
• Walks for All, Cheshire West and Chester 

42  

 

33 43 FEEDBACK FROM NORTH WEST REGIONAL CHAIRS' 
MEETING  
 
The Chairman report on the topics discussed at the North West 
Regional Chair’s meeting and briefed the Forum on : 

• Smaller local authorities combing to carry out improvements 
• Merger of Cumbria and Lancashire Local Access Forums 
• Review of Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 
• Training Topics 

44  

 

34 45 REPORTS FROM MEMBERS  
 
Ken Edwards reminded Members about the Bollington Walking 

 
 
 



Festival which was taking place 15 - 31 October 2010 and handed 
out leaflets detailing the walks taking place.  
 
Helen Connolly was concerned about cars parking in the 
designated horse box parking areas on Whitegate Way.   
Denise Snelson agreed to speak to the Ranger responsible for the 
Whitegate Way on this. 
 
Neil Collie asked if the agenda for the Forum meeting could be 
posted on the Forum’s website before meeting took place. 

46  

 
 
 
 
 
DS 
 
 
RG/DS 

35 47 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Annual Report  
A draft of the Annual Report would be brought to the December 
meeting and Members were asked to forward their individual 
contributions by end of November to Genni Butler. 

48  

 
 
 
 
 
ALL 

36 49 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting would take place on Friday 10 December 2010. 

50  

 

 


